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Northwest Florida DEP 

SUBJECT: Department of Environmental Protection v. Tawkal Business Inc., OGC File No.: 
20-1369

Mr. Munaf: 

Facility ID 8500561, E Z Lane #2, 1307 E. 5th Street, Panama City, Bay County,
Florida 32401

The State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("Department") finds that Tawkal 
Business Inc. ("Respondent") failed to demonstrate financial responsibility at the time of 
inspection despite having a current insurance policy in place, in violation of Rule 62-761.420(2 ), 
F.A.C., failed to provide overfill integrity testing records, in violation of Rule 62-761.500(7)(d), 
F .A. C., failed to provide release detection testing records, in violation of Rule 62-761.600, 
F.A.C., failed to provide documentation of operator training ce1iificates, in violation of Rule 62-
761.710(4), F.AC., failed to perform integrity testing, in violation of Rule 62-761.700(3)(a), 
F.A.C., and failed to provide record of monthly visual inspections in violation of Rule 62-
761.600(1)(e), F.A.C. Before sending this letter, the Department requested that the Respondent 
undertake certain actions to resolve the violation(s). These actions have since been completed. 
However, due to the nature of the violation(s), the Respondent remains subject to civil penalties. 
The Respondent is also responsible for costs incun-ed by the Depmtment during the investigation 
of this matter. 

The Department's Offer 

Based on the violations described above, the Department is seeking $5,000.00 in civil penalties 
and $250.00 for costs and expenses the Department has incurred in investigating this matter, 
which amounts to a total of $5,250.00. The civil penalties are apportioned as follows: $500.00 
for violation of Rule 62-761.420(2), F.A.C. and Section 403.121(4)(£), F.S., $500.00 for 
violation of Rule 62-761.500(7)(d), , F.A.C. and Section 403.121(4)(f), F.S., $500.00 for 
violation of Rule 62-761.600, F.A.C. and Section 403.121(4)(£), F.S., $1,000.00 for violation of 
Rule 62-761.710(4), F.A.C. and Section 403.121(4)(e), F.S., $2,000.00 for violation of Rule 62-
76 l.700(3)(a), F.A.C. and Section 403.121(4)(d), F.S., and $500.00 for violation of Rule 62-
761.600(l)(e), F.A.C. and Section 403.121(4)(±), F.S. 
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